### HB0234/773826/1

#### BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 234 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "**Delegate Stein**" and substitute "**Delegates Stein**, **Boyce**, **Healey**, **and R**. **Lewis**"; in line 5, strike "violation of certain provisions of law" and substitute "<u>a certain manner</u>; including an individual who is lawfully operating or riding a golf cart or a unicycle on a highway, shoulder, crosswalk, or sidewalk as a vulnerable individual".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 5, after "bicycle" insert "<u>OR UNICYCLE</u>"; in line 11, strike "or"; in line 12, after "wheelchair" insert "<u>; OR</u>

# (IX) <u>A GOLF CART</u>";

in line 14, strike "in" and substitute ":

## (1) IN A NEGLIGENT MANNER; AND

## <u>(2)</u> <u>IN</u>";

and strike beginning with "(1)" in line 16 down through "(2)" in line 19.